THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING A CONCESSION AGREEMENT WITH TASTE, INC DBA VINO VOLO FOR A BOUTIQUE RETAIL CONCESSION AT SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT.

* * * * * *

WHEREAS, Vino Volo has operated a retail/eatery concept that allows passengers to enjoy a gourmet meal and/or purchase ready to go food items, wines from Texas and around the world, wine guides and magazines, wine-serving accessories and wine-related gifts since 2008; and

WHEREAS, the original concession agreement with Vino Volo has expired and Vino Volo is operating on a month to month contract extension; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes the execution of a new concession agreement for a term of seven years, commencing on March 1, 2018, which requires a minimum capital investment of \$300.00 per square foot and will generate at least \$70,000.00 in annual revenues; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The terms and conditions of the Concession Agreement for a boutique retail concession with Taste, Inc dba Vino Volo, are hereby approved. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to and the Concession Agreement, a copy of which is set out in **Exhibit 1** to this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. Funds generated by this ordinance will be deposited into Fund 51001000, Internal Order 233000000166 and General Ledger 4409034.

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

KRH 11/09/17 Item No	
PASSED and APPROVED this	day of November, 2017.
	M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

Exhibit 1

